U OPY

lllinois Anti-PredatoE

Doc#. 1806547127 Fee: $60.00

: ' ’ Karen A.Yarbrough
Lend I ng Data base Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Prog ram Date: 03/06/2018 12:34 PM Pg: 10of 7

Certificate of Exemption

Report Mortgage Fravd
844-768-1713

X

The property identified as: PIN: 29-09-104-038-0000

Address:
Street: 14377 S PARK AVE

Street line 2:
City: HARVEY State: IL ZIP Code: 60426

Lender: SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOFMZNT

Borrower: TONIL GARDNER

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $4,879.05

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirerneaniz of 765 ILCS 77/70

et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Certificate number: AC004709-E24E-4354-ACAA-1A773F8B2ACF Execution date: 2/20/2018




18068547127 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Docursen? Prepared By:

KATHY RANLINS

PNC MORTGAC% A DIVISION OF PNC BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

3232 NEWMARK DR

MIAMISBURG, OH 42242

(388) 224-4702

When Recorded Mail To:
PNC BANK, N.A.

P.0. BOX 8800
DAYTON, OH 45401

Tax/Parcel #: 29-09-104-038-0000

[Space Above This Liceor Recording Data]
FHA Case No.: 137-2326923 703
Loan No: ****]682

PARTIAL CLAIMS MORTGAGE

THIS SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE {"Security Instrument")-¢-given on FEBRUARY 12, 2018,
The mortgagor is TONI L. GARDNER ("Borrower"), whose address ‘514377 S PARK AVENUE,
HARVEY, ILLINOIS 60426. This Security Instrument is given to the Secteiary of Housing and Urban
Development, whose address is 451 Seventh Street SW, Washington, DC 20410.('Lender"). Borrower owes
Lender the principal sum of FOUR THOUSAND EfGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-NEVE DOLLARS AND
5 CENTS Dollars (U.S. $4,879.05). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the sune date as this
Security Instrument ("Note), which provides for the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on
FEBRUARY 1, 2048. -

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by tt'e Mote, and
all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, advanced under
Paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's
covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby
mortgage, warrant, grant and convey to the Lender, with power of sale, the following described property
located in the COUNTY of COOK, State of ILLINOIS;

which has the address of , 14377 S PARK AVENUE, HARVEY, ILLINOIS 60426 (herein "Property
Address");

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS DOCUMENT IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
COUNTY OF COOK, CITY OF HARVEY, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

HUD-HAMP 01092018 _356 *RE*1682
Page 1



18068547127 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SEE EXHIBIT A
Tax Parcel No. 29-09-104-038-0000

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing, is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
"Property."

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has
the righ* to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for
encumbrancss “of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all
claims and demauds, subject to encumbrances of record, ‘

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants with limites variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real

property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Bumower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Princiral. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the
Note.

2. Borrower Not Released; Torbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of
payment of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of
Borrower shall not operate to release the liabiliis-of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in interest.
Lender shall not be required to commence proceediugs against any successor in interest or refuse to extend
time for payment or otherwise modify amortizatior. of the surns secured by this Security Instrument by reason
of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender
in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or praclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

3. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Sevess" Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and beneiit the successors and assigns of Lender and
Borrower. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several, Any Borrower who co-signs this
Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing tLis Security Instrument only to mortgage,
grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms ol this Security Instrument; (b) is not
personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; an () agrees that Lender and any
other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodati s ‘with regard to the term of
this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.

4. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrurrent shall be given by
delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use or-2xoilier method. The
notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates byctice to Lender.
Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to: Department of Housing and Urban’ Dcvelopment,
Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451 Seventh Sireet SW, Washington, DC 20410 or any addross Lender
designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

5. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and
the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this
Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of
this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the
provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable,

6. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

HUD-HAMP 01092018_356 khik]1682
Page 2



18068547127 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument. The notice shall specify: (a) the
default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (¢) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is
given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the
date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument and sale
of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the
right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to
acceleration and sale. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its
option riay-require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further
demand an< mzy invoke any other remedies permitted by Applicable Law. Lender shall be entitled to collect
all expenses ircvired in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 7, including, but not limited to,
reasonable attoiney =" {=es and costs of title evidence.

If the Lendsr's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires
immediate payment in full’ under Paragraph 4 of the Subordinate Note, the Secretary may invoke the non-
judicial power of sale prsvided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act™) (12 US.C. §
3751 et seq. ) by requesting a (orrclssure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and
to sell the Property as provided Uy the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of
any rights otherwise available to a Linde: under this Paragraph or applicable law.

HUD-HAMP 01092018_356 *EkE 1682
Page 3



18068547127 Page: 5of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument. 7

et Jome X Adendne 220/18
Borrower: TONI L. GARDNER ate

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of ILLINOIS

County of QQD\(

This instrumen vaz acknowledged before me on ,2 ; 2,0’\% (date) by

TONI L. GARDNER (=:ame/s of person/s acknowledged).

OFFICIAL SEAL

TAMARA BROWI
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/19/2020

Printed Name: /\/(L(Wﬁz rb {DH»

My Ccau issi nexplrcs
m diel

HUD-HAMP 01092018_356 A 1682
Page 4



1806547127 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B
MORTGAGE SCHEDULE

Mortgage made by TONI L. GARDNER to TOWER MORTGAGE INC. for $87,776.00 and interest, dated
JULY 2, 2003 and recorded on AUGUST 7, 2003 in INSTRUMENT NO. 0321933190 BOOK NA PAGE
NA.

This mongare was assigned from TOWER MORTGAGE INC. (assignor), to NATIONAL CITY
MORTGAGE <O., (assignee), by assignment of mortgage dated JULY 2, 2003 and recorded on AUGUST 7,
2003 in INSTRUMENT NO. 0321933191 BOOK NA PAGE NA.

Loan Modification Agracm=nt made by TONI L GARDNER AND OWENS GARDNER MARRIED

to PNC BANK, NAT'OWAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO NATIONAL CITY
REAL ESTATE SERVICES, LLC, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE,
INC., FORMERLY KNOWIT ASATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO.

dated AUGUST 29, 2012 and recordsd on AUGUST 28, 2014 in INSTRUMENT NO. 1424047123 BOOK
NAPAGE NA. Modified amount is now $75,762.66. Mortgage tax paid: $0.00..

Loan Modification Agreement made by TONI'L GARDNER AND OWENS GARDNER MARRIED to
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION; » UCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO NATIONAL CITY REAL
ESTATE SERVICES, LL.C, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE, INC,,
FORMERLY KNOWN AS NATIONAL CITY MCPTGAGE CO.

dated AUGUST 26, 2015 and recorded on OCTOGRER 19, 2015 in INSTRUMENT NO. 1529249060
BOOK NA PAGE NA. Modified amount is now $58,630.55 Mortgage tax paid: $0.00,

HUD-HAMP (1092018_356 . k%682
Page 5



UNOFFICIAL COPY
AL THATCERTAN PRRCEL OFLAND STLATED M THECOUNTYCFCOEKAD.TATE OFLLADE
L7 SWBLOCK N STREARSDE K SUBDNSN A SUBCHSOUA BENDRTREAT 14 SEGHONBANDPART
VB ACRTH P THE ANVER AMDUESTCF hERALACKD I ECTIH TOUNGHSACRTH, RN 4 EAGOF T
THRDFRAGE. A0 MCOKEATY LLACS
BENE THESAVE RORERTY AS GOV EDFROMLSAD NEWMAN A WRRED TOTEVEN WRGHT O TOHL
 CAFDAER,ARRED T0CHENS CARDAER, T ATESAACY M CONACM, 07 AT TEIAACY ASDESCRBED
ITRMENT ) ST DNTED 407140 RECORCE /%
 THUDE BT

FORRFCRMATON. PURPOSES LY PROPERTY MDD AS T PARCAVE RARYE L8



